
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 Page 1 

 

 

LOCKHEED MARTIN AERONAUTICS COMPANY 

PRIME SUPPLEMENTAL FLOWDOWN DOCUMENT (PSFD) 

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS  

FOR SUBCONTRACTS/PURCHASE ORDERS UNDER 

United States Air Force Long Term Sustainment II 

FA8504-16-D-0001* 

Generated using Lockheed Martin CorpDocs 2015 Version 

Revision 4: December 14, 2021 

*Previously identified as Request for Proposal FA8504-15-R-93501 Rev. 3, 24 May 2016.   

The Terms and Conditions listed below are incorporated by reference and made a part of this Contract.  

Unless otherwise limited in this Contract, each document applies in its entirety.   



 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 Page 2 

 



 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 Page 3 

 

DFARS 252.204-7015 Notice of Authorized Disclosure of Information for Litigation Support (MAY 

2016)  

 

DFAR 252.211-7003  Item Unique Identification and Valuation (MAR 2016) (Applicable if this 

Contract requires the Work to contain unique item identification. "Government" means "Lockheed 

Martin" except in the definition of "issuing agency" in paragraph (a). Items subject to unique item 

identification are identified elsewhere in this Contract. All reports required to be submitted under this 

clause shall be submitted to Lockheed Martin.) 

 

DFAR 252.225-7013 Duty-Free Entry (MAY 2016) (In paragraph (c), "Government" and "Contracting 

Officer" means "Lockheed Martin." The prime contract number and identity of the Contracting Officer 

are contained elsewhere in this contract. If this information is not available, contact Lockheed Martin's 

procurement representative.) 

DFARS 252.245-7004 Reporting, Reutilization, and Disposal (Mar 2015):  (Applicable if government 

property i ̾l Ⱦ ated at uppl  faci ἠy. “Conracti ľffi r" m an Lo ed Marἠi ľ 

 

PART III. ADDITIONS:  The following FAR, DFARS, and other agency clauses are incorporated into 

this Contract in addition to those set out in the applicable CorpDocs: 

 

FAR 52.204-25 Prohibition on Contracting for Certain Telecommunications and Video Surveillance 

Services or Equipment (AUG 2020) (“Government" in paragraph (b) means "Government or Lockheed 

Martin." Reports required by this clause will be made to Lockheed Martin. Paragraph (b)(2) is deleted.) 

 

FAR 52.222-42 Statement of Equivalent Rates for Federal Hires (May 2014) (Applies if this 

subcontract is subject to FAR 52.222-41. The information contained in the blanks of this clause is specified 

elsewhere in this contract.) 

FAR 52.222.43 Fair Labor Standards Act and Service Contract Labor Standards – Price (Multiple 

Year and Option Contracts) (May 2014) (Applies if FAR 52.222-41 applies to this contract. "Contracting 

Officer" means "Lockheed Martin and the Contracting Officer" except in paragraph (f) where it means 

"Lockheed Martin." The notice period in paragraph (f) is changed to twenty (20) days. Adjustments made 

to this contract shall not be made unless or until the Contracting Officer make appropriate adjustments to 

Lockheed Martin's prime contract.) 

FAR 52.232-39 Unenforceability of Unauthorized Obligations (Jun 2013) (Applicable where 

software or services will be retransferred to the Government.) 

  FAR 52.245-

https://cyberguide.global.lmco.com/fa222-41.htm




 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 Page 5 

 

Part V. PERFORMANCE WORK STATEMENT SPECIAL PROVISION 

Contractor Manpower Reporting Requirement:  In accordance with the Office of the Secretary 

of Defense (OSD) Memorandum, Enterprise-wide Contractor Manpower Reporting Application, 

http://www.ecmra.mil/

